�€620 million aggregate principal amount of Senior Secured Notes corresponding to:
• €370 million aggregate principal amount of 5.375% senior secured notes due 2026
• �€250 million aggregate principal amount of floating rate notes due 2026 (with a margin of EURIBOR

plus 550 basis points)

ANNUAL REPORT FY2022 FINANCIAL REPORT FINANCIAL REPORT ANNUAL REPORT FY2022

124 125

 �€28.7 million interest on the Senior Secured Notes, which was paid during the fiscal year ended September
30, 2022 and €2.8 million accrued on the Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2022

 �€15.5 million in financing costs remaining as of September 30, 2022 and which will be amortized over
the life of the Senior Secured Notes

 �€0.9 million in cash and cash equivalents
 �other operating expenses resulting in an impact of €0.2 million on EBITDA
 �€1.1 million of other non-recurring expenses specific to Goldstory
 �€1.8 million of positive change in working capital specific to Goldstory
 �€0.9 million of fees for non-utilization of our Revolving Credit Facility

b. Cash Flow – Bridge between Thom Group SAS and Goldstory SAS

In €m
THOM

GROUP
Operating

GS
Interco

(GS/THG)
SSN

Impact

Non-
used RCF
interests

Change in
equity

GOLDSTORY
PROFORMA

2022,09 2022,09

Reported EBITDA 190.2 0.2 - - - - 190.5

Business tax (CVAE) & store closure expenses (3.1) (3.1)

Change in working capital (includ. employee
profit sharing paid)

(4.3) (1.8) (6.1)

Income tax paid (29.3) (29,.3)

Other non-recurring income (expenses) 6.1 (1.1) 5.0

Net cash provided by operating activities 159.7 (2.7) - - - - 157.0

Acquisition of tangible, intangible assets (39.3) (0.0) (39.3)

Disposal of tangible, intangible assets 0.1 - 0.1

Change in working capital on fixed assets 5.5 - 5.5

Net cash used in investing activities (33.7) (0.0) - - - - (33.7)

Free Cash Flow 126.0 (2.7) - - - - 123.3

As a % of Reported EBITDA 80.8% 64.8%

Interest paid on RCF - (0.9) (0.9)

Interest paid on Proceeds and Intercompany
loans

(28.7) 28.7 -

Interest on SSN - (33.9) (33.9)

Other interest paid (0.2) (0.2)

Other cash flows used in financing activities (2.7) (0.1) (2.9)

Net cash used in financing activities (31.6) (0.1) 28.7 (33.9) (0.9) - (37.9)

Net cash before change in debt, specific
events and RCF 94.4 (2.8) 28.7 (33.9) (0.9) - 85.5

Revolving credit facilities, Net of
Repayment

22.0 - - - - 22.0

Net cash before change in debt & specific
events, after RCF 116.4 (2.8) 28.7 (33.9) (0.9) - 107.5

FY21 refinancing and change in
shareholders

- - - - - - -

Dividend paid to Altastory (160.6) (160.6)

Dividend paid to Goldstory (30.1) 30.1 -

Goldstory current account (136.3) 136.3 -

Specific events (166.4) - 166.4 - - (160.6) (160.6)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents (50.0) (2.8) 195.1 (33.9) (0.9) (160.6) (53.1)

In €m
THOM

GROUP
Operating

GS
Interco

(GS/THG)
SSN

Impact

Non-
used RCF
interests

Change in
equity

GOLDSTORY
PROFORMA

2022,09 2022,09

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the period

55.7 4.0 59.7

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of
the period

5.7 0.9 6.6

Change in cash (50.0) (3.1) - - - - (53.1)

The €2.7 million difference in free cash flow between the Company and the Issuer was mainly due to
Goldstory EBITDA, change in working capital and non-recurring expenses.

The €160.6 million in dividend paid to Altastory were used as follow, on September 30, 2022:

 �€100.0 million paid as share premium to shareholders

 �€60.0 million used to repay vendor loan (out of €110m in aggregate principal amount of bonds issued
by Topco to the Bridgepoint Affiliate and Qualium Investissement on the Acquisition Date) in June and
August 2022 for respectively €10.0 and €50.0 million.

 �€0.6 million used by Altastory to repurchase 0.2% of its own shares

c. Capitalization
The following table presents the total capitalization as of September 30, 2022 on an actual basis and on a
pro forma basis for the transactions described above.

At September 30, 2022

In €m
THOM

GROUP Actual Adjustments
GOLDSTORY

Proforma

Cash and cash equivalents  5.7  0.9  6.6

Proceed Loans (1)  (441.0)  441.0  -

Intercompany Loan (2)  (24.9)  24.9  -

Senior Secured Notes (3)  (620.0)  (620.0)

Other third-party financial debt  (0.7)  -  (0.7)

Revolving Credit Facility (4)  (22.1)  (0.1)  (22.1)

Total third-party financial debt (448.7) (154.1) (642.8)

Issuer's Equity (5)  433.6  (234.3)  199.3

Total capitalization (49.4)  (387.6)  (437.0)

(1) �represents the two proceed loans between the Issuer and Thom Group for the net proceeds of the issuance of the Fixed Rate Notes and the
Floating Rate Notes

(2) �represents the intercompany loan between the Issuer and Thom Group following the conversion of former convertible bonds
(3) �represents the aggregate principal amount of Senior Secured Notes released from escrow on the acquisition date (February 26, 2021)

excluding any debt issuance costs
(4) �represents the €90 million New RCF, which will be available for 4.5 years and which was drawn as of September 30, 2022 for €22.0 million